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G.N.No. 216  /2002 
 

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS 
 
Pursuant to Clause 3 of Article 68 of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet, at its meeting 4th September, 
2002, approved the following administrative arrangements: 
 
1. The appointment of Mr. Douglas Audoa, Acting Private Secretary to the President to act as  

Secretary for Foreign Affairs from 12th August, 2002 until the return of either Mr. Jesaulenko 
Dowiyogo Director of Foreign Affiairs or the substantive Secretary for Foreign Affairs Ms. 
Angie Itsimaera. 

 
2. Mr. Douglas Audoa will resume his position as Acting Private Secretary to the President until 

the return of either Mr. Jesaulenko Dowiyogo Director of Foreign Affiairs or the substantive  
Secretary for Foreign Affairs Ms. Angie Itsimaera. 

 
Dated this 2nd October, 2002 

 
 

T.W. STAR 
CHIEF SECRETARY 
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ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 
 
NAME OF PARTIES: Jesrael Django Jeremiah of Menen District and 
    Osanna Sashi Agigo of Yaren District. 
 
    Joel Joram of Anibare District and 
    Glenys Clodumar of Buada District. 
 
DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 4th October 2002. 
    1st September 2002. 
 

ROSS CAIN 
MINISTER IN CHARGE 

        
G.N.No. 218  /2002 
 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF DAUNO HARTMAN 
 
The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the personalty estate of the abovenamed deceased and 
agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner :- 
 
DECEASED  SOURCE OF INCOME  BENEFICIARIES  SHARE  
 
Dauno Hartman All monies due, Rentals,  Paulus Hartman     1/10 
   Ron Wan interest (if any)  Senior Hartman     1/10 
        Tina Jimwereiy     1/10 
        Sylvia Deireragea     1/10 
        Carlaine Moses     1/10 
        Arowin Hartman     1/10 
        Fritz Hartman      1/10 
        Johnny Hartman     1/10 
        Aiyam Hartman     1/10 
        Karlson Hartman     1/10 
        Phoebe Harris      1/10 
        Burtaldo Hartman     1/10 
        Oriana Hartman (LTO)    1/10 
 
 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the above may appeal to the Supreme Court      

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette  
Notice. 
 
 

   RUSSELL KUN 
DEPUTY CURATOR OF INTESTATE ESTATE. 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late BEVERLEY AMWANO of  Aiwo District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late BEVERLEY AMWANO  had been determined by 

the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 
following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF 
LAND 

GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Aiwo  17 c.l. Anububu  36/01 7/663 
Buada  259 c.l. Ara  36/0 7/663 
Aiwo  48 c.l. Ububum  28/72 2/105 
Aiwo 177 c.l. & p.l. Bwitiaimar   28/72 2/105 
Aiwo 388 c.l. Aribwebwe  28/72 2/105 
Buada 326 c.l. Bangabanga  28/72 2/105 
Aiwo 71 c.l. Akiri  28/72 1/90 
Aiwo 119 c.l. - 28/72 1/90 
Buada 57 p.l. Ijati   20/72 1/90 
Aiwo 170 p.l. - 28/72 1/60 
Aiwo 183 p.l. - 2/94 1/136 
Buada 152 p.l. Anota  2/94 1/136 
Aiwo 213 c.l. Idibuge  5/78 1/45 
Aiwo 320 p.l. - 5/78 1/45 
Aiwo 339 p.l. - 28/72 1/45 
Aiwo 431 c.l. Buge  28/72 1/45 
Buada 279 c.l. Bwota  5/78 1/45 
Denigomodu  204 c.l. Atoeaeow  5/78 1/45 
Aiwo 330 p.l. Anijo  2/94 1/272 
Anibare  144 p.l. Atibenar  2/94 1/272 
Anibare  145 p.l. Anodija  2/94 1/272 
Buada 13 p.l. Eateteow  2/94 1/272 
Buada 32 p.l. Ijati  2/94 1/272 
Buada 71 p.l. Ijakabab  2/94 1/272 
Buada 101 p.l. Eateigadeia  2/94 1/272 
Buada 340 p.l. Eateidibewa  2/94 1/272 
Menen  233 p.l. Ibea  2/94 1/272 
Yaren 338 p.l. Atubwinumor  2/94 1/272 
Aiwo  353 c.l. Eataeo  43/70 1/54 
Aiwo  406 c.l. Ububum  28/72 1/54 
Aiwo  456 p.l. Eateibaggoade  2/94 113/12240 
Buada 109 p.l. Aujo  2/94 1/340 
Buada 181 p.l. Abwan  65/90 1/135 
Buada 301 c.l. Awiriria  19/01 7/1326 
Buada 311 c.l. Oebuebin  19/01 7/1326 
Buada 339 c.l. Anoreo  19/01 7/1326 
Buada 354 c.l. Anoreo  19/01 7/1326 
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Menen  113 c.l. Eatetam  19/01 7/1326 
Menen  116 c.l. Irebedi  19/01 7/1326 
Menen  118 c.l. Atowedudu  19/01 7/1326 
Menen  258 p.l. Maeow  2/94 1/544 
Menen  389 p.l. Eatetebawo  2/94 1/544 
Menen  425 p.l. Eatobu  87/97 1384 
Aiwo  369 c.l. & p.l. Atorir  28/72 1/105 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late 

BEVERLEY AMWANO are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
No. 

NAME OF 
LAND 

BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo  17 Anububu  Anjanette Amwano 
Johannes Amwano 
Jonas Amwano 
Janette Agir 
Suzuette Amwano 
Yvaine Agir 

7/3978 
7/3978 
7/3978 
7/3978 
7/3978 
7/3978 

Buada  259 Ara  As for portion No. 17 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo  48 Ububum  Anjanette Amwano 

Johannes Amwano 
Jonas Amwano 
Janette Agir 
Suzuette Amwano 
Yvaine Agir 

1/315 
1/315 
1/315 
1/315 
1/315 
1/315 

Aiwo 177 Bwitiaimar   As for portion No. 48 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo 388 Aribwebwe  -do-  
Buada 326 Bangabanga  -do-  
Aiwo 71 Akiri  Anjanette Amwano 

Johannes Amwano 
Jonas Amwano 
Janette Agir 
Suzuette Amwano 
Yvaine Agir 

1/540 
1/540 
1/540 
1/540 
1/540 
1/540 

Aiwo 119 - As for portion No. 71 c.l. Aiwo  
Buada 57 Ijati   -do-  
Aiwo 170 - Anjanette Amwano 

Johannes Amwano 
Jonas Amwano 
Janette Agir 
Suzuette Amwano 
Yvaine Agir 

1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
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Aiwo 183 - Anjanette Amwano 
Johannes Amwano 
Jonas Amwano 
Janette Agir 
Suzuette Amwano 
Yvaine Agir 

1/816 
1/816 
1/816 
1/816 
1/816 
1/816 

Buada 152 Anota  As for portion No. 183 p.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo 213 Idibuge  Anjanette Amwano 

Johannes Amwano 
Jonas Amwano 
Janette Agir 
Suzuette Amwano 
Yvaine Agir 

1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 

Aiwo 320 - As for portion No. 213 c.l.  
Aiwo 339 - As for portion No. 213 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo 431 Buge  -do-  
Buada 279 Bwota  -do-  
Denigomodu  204 Atoeaeow  -do-  
Aiwo 330 Anijo  Anjanette Amwano 

Johannes Amwano 
Jonas Amwano 
Janette Agir 
Suzuette Amwano 
Yvaine Agir 

1/1632 
1/1632 
1/1632 
1/1632 
1/1632 
1/1632 

Anibare  144 Atibenar  As for portion No. 330 p.l. Aiwo  
Anibare  145 Anodija  -do-  
Buada 13 Eateteow  -do-  
Buada 32 Ijati  -do-  
Buada 71 Ijakabab  -do-  
Buada 101 Eateigadeia  -do-  
Buada 340 Eateidibewa  -do-  
Menen  233 Ibea  -do-  
Yaren 338 Atubwinumor  -do-  
Aiwo  353 Eataeo  Anjanette Amwano 

Johannes Amwano 
Jonas Amwano 
Janette Agir 
Suzuette Amwano 
Yvaine Agir 

1/324 
1/324 
1/324 
1/324 
1/324 
1/324 

Aiwo  406 Ububum  As for portion No. 353 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo  456 Eateibaggoade  Anjanette Amwano 

Johannes Amwano 
Jonas Amwano 
Janette Agir 
Suzuette Amwano 
Yvaine Agir 

113/73440 
113/73440 
113/73440 
113/73440 
113/73440 
113/73440 
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Buada 109 Aujo  Anjanette Amwano 
Johannes Amwano 
Jonas Amwano 
Janette Agir 
Suzuette Amwano 
Yvaine Agir 

1/2040 
1/2040 
1/2040 
1/2040 
1/2040 
1/2040 

Buada 181 Abwan  Anjanette Amwano 
Johannes Amwano 
Jonas Amwano 
Janette Agir 
Suzuette Amwano 
Yvaine Agir 

1/810 
1/810 
1/810 
1/810 
1/810 
1/810 

Buada 301 Awiriria  Anjanette Amwano 
Johannes Amwano 
Jonas Amwano 
Janette Agir 
Suzuette Amwano 
Yvaine Agir 

7/7956 
7/7956 
7/7956 
7/7956 
7/7956 
7/7956 

Buada 311 Oebuebin  As for portion No. 301 c.l. Buada  
Buada 339 Anoreo  -do-  
Buada 354 Anoreo  -do-  
Menen  113 Eatetam  -do-  
Menen  116 Irebedi  -do-  
Menen  118 Atowedudu  -do-  
Menen  258 Maeow  Anjanette Amwano 

Johannes Amwano 
Jonas Amwano 
Janette Agir 
Suzuette Amwano 
Yvaine Agir 

1/3264 
1/3264 
1/3264 
1/3264 
1/3264 
1/3264 

Menen  389 Eateetebawo  As for portion No. 258 p.l. Menen  
Menen  425 Eatobu  Anjanette Amwano 

Johannes Amwano 
Jonas Amwano 
Janette Agir 
Suzuette Amwano 
Yvaine Agir 

1/2304 
1/2304 
1/2304 
1/2304 
1/2304 
1/2304 

Aiwo  369 Atorir  Anjanette Amwano 
Johannes Amwano 
Jonas Amwano 
Janette Agir 
Suzuette Amwano 
Yvaine Agir 

1/630 
1/630 
1/630 
1/630 
1/630 
1/630 
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NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 
 

LESLIE ADAM 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late EABWEO JOSEPH of  Boe District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late EABWEO JOSEPH had been determined by the 

decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 
following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Aiwo  90 p.l. Adedakiwoe  5/85 1/6  (LTO) 
Boe  13 p.l. - 5/85 1/6  (LTO) 
Boe  45 c.l. Ugiangang  24/85 1/6  (LTO) 
Boe  60 c.l. Eatedangaro 24/85 1/6  (LTO) 
Boe  70 c.l. Eatongeboge  24/85 1/6  (LTO) 
Denigomodu  79 p.l. Anijo  24/85 1/6  (LTO) 
Aiwo  449 p.l. Anibubu  24/85 1/6  (LTO) 
Denigomodu  216 p.l. Aebu  5/85 1/12 (LTO) 
Menen  12 c.l. Yaeow/Ijaeow 5/85 1/12 (LTO) 
Menen  14 c.l. Yaeow/Ijaeow 5/85 1/12 (LTO) 
Menen  87 c.l. Irebedi  5/85 1/12 (LTO) 
Menen  311 p.l. Abio  5/85 1/12 (LTO) 
Boe  113 c.l. Eatdobuarik  5/85 1/12 (LTO) 
Menen  89 c.l. Irebedi  5/85 1/12 (LTO) 
Menen  90 c.l. Irebedi  24/85 1/12 (LTO) 
Menen  419 p.l. Aiyuae  95/97 1/12 (LTO) 
Menen  173 p.l. Idutubwiye  5/85 1/24 (LTO) 
Boe  10 p.l. Idouma  5/85 1/30 (LTO) 
Menen  228 p.l. Atongoque  5/85 1/60 (LTO) 
Menen  262 p.l. Aneme  5/85 1/60 (LTO) 
Yaren  249 p.l. Ateijibab  5/85 1/60 (LTO) 
Yaren  318  Anamarge  5/85 1/60 (LTO) 
Yaren  319 p.l. Anamarge  5/85 1/60 (LTO) 
Boe  77 p.l. Atongeboge  5/85 1/60 (LTO) 
Aiwo  333 c.l. Bwitani  5/85 1/60 (LTO) 
Anibare  128 p.l. Atibenar  5/85 1/60 (LTO) 
Anibare  139 p.l. Ubwidugu /Bwidugu 5/85 1/60 (LTO) 
Menen  388 p.l. Atmar  13/76 11/252 
Ewa  70 p.l. Ibegu  52/72 1/24 
Ewa  164 p.l. Mamweija  52/72 1/18 
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Ewa  165 c.l. Arubo  52/72 1/18 
Anibare  53 c.l. Agabwe  52/72 1/18 
Anibare  88 c.l. Bwetamwit  52/72 1/54 
Anibare  89 c.l. Bwetamwit  52/72 1/54 
Buada  157 c.l. Atebobo  13/76 2/105 
Buada  177 p.l. Boromama  13/76 2/105 
Denigomodu  64 p.l. Atebobo  66/84 2/105 
Denigomodu  109 p.l. Ariyeyen  43/77 2/105 
Denigomodu  145 c.l. Anpudu  66/84 2/105 
Denigomodu  284 c.l. Ariyeyen  13/76 2/105 
Buada  189 c.l. Anabato  13/76 53/3780 
Buada  262 p.l. Ijaranapo  13/76 169/4410 
Buada  263 c.l. Aiga  13/76 169/4410 
Buada  269 c.l. Bitiati  13/76 169/4410 
Buada  283 c.l. Ijanmara  66/84 169/4410 
Denigomodu  264 c.l. Atore/Eatoquanni 13/76 169/4410 
Denigomodu  4 p.l. Denigomodu  13/76 169/882 
Denigomodu  37 c.l. Atoeaeow  13/76 16/735 
Denigomodu  74 p.l. Kababa  13/76 29/126 
Denigomodu  231 p.l. Anuero  52/72 169/882 
Nibok  33 p.l. Barabaran  13/76 169/882 
Nibok  48 p.l. - 13/76 169/882 
Nibok  130 c.l. Miage  13/76 169/882 
Nibok  203 c.l. Ijakarikik 13/76 169/882 
Nibok  208 c.l. Atobaijoeo  13/76 169/882 
Nibok  200 c.l. Anijo  38/69 169/882 
Nibok  34 c.l. Barabaran  13/76 1/2 
Nibok  153 c.l. Okoe 13/76 11/294 
Nibok  206 p.l. Gangoa  52/72 11/294 
Uaboe 122 c.l. Mueoen/Ati 21/79 1/6 
Nibok  57 p.l. - 21/79 1/6 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late EABWEO 

JOSEPH are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
No. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE  

Aiwo  90 Adedakiwoe  Eikaura Garabwan 
Eikauwe Garabwan  

1/12 
1/12 

Boe  13 - As for portion No. 90 p.l. Aiwo  
Boe  45 Ugiangang  -do-  
Boe  60 Eatedangaro -do-  
Boe  70 Eatongeboge  -do-  
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Denigomodu  79 Anijo  -do-  
Aiwo  449 Anibubu  -do-  
Denigomodu  216 Aebu  Eikaura Garabwan 

Eikauwe Garabwan  
1/24 
1/24 

Menen  12 Yaeow/Ijaeow As for portion No. 216 p.l. Denigomodu  
Menen  14 Yaeow/Ijaeow -do-  
Menen  87 Irebedi  -do-  
Menen  311 Abio  -do-  
Boe  113 Eatdobuarik  -do-  
Menen  89 Irebedi  -do-  
Menen  90 Irebedi  -do-  
Menen  419 Aiyuae  -do-  
Menen  173 Idutubwiye  Eikaura Garabwan 

Eikauwe Garabwan  
1/48 
1/48 

Boe  10 Idouma  Eikaura Garabwan 
Eikauwe Garabwan  

1/60 
1/60 

Menen  228 Atongoque  Eikaura Garabwan 
Eikauwe Garabwan  

1/120 
1/120 

Menen  262 Aneme  As for portion No. 228 p.l. Menen  
Yaren  249 Ateijibab  -do-  
Yaren  318 Anamarge  -do-  
Yaren  319 Anamarge  -do-  
Boe  77 Atongeboge  -do-  
Aiwo  333 Bwitani  -do-  
Anibare  128 Atibenar  -do-  
Anibare  139 Ubwidugu /Bwidugu -do-  
Menen  388 Atmar  Eikaura Garabwan 

Eikauwe Garabwan 
Romys Eobob  

11/756 
11/756 
11/756 

Ewa  70 Ibegu  Eikaura Garabwan 
Eikauwe Garabwan 
Romys Eobob  

1/72 
1/72 
1/72 

Ewa  164 Mamweija  Eikaura Garabwan 
Eikauwe Garabwan 
Romys Eobob  

1/54 
1/54 
1/54 

Ewa  165 Arubo  As for portion No. 164 c.l. Ewa  
Anibare  53 Agabwe  -do-  
Anibare  88 Bwetamwit  Eikaura Garabwan 

Eikauwe Garabwan 
Romys Eobob  

1/162 
1/162 
1/162 

Anibare  89 Bwetamwit  As for portion No. 88 c.l. Anibare  
Buada  157 Atebobo  Eikaura Garabwan 

Eikauwe Garabwan 
Romys Eobob  

2/315 
2/315 
2/315 

Buada  177 Boromama  As for portion No. 157 p.l. Buada  
Denigomodu  64 Atebobo  -do-  
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Denigomodu  109 Ariyeyen  -do-  
Denigomodu  145 Anpudu  -do-  
Denigomodu  284 Ariyeyen  -do-  
Buada  189 Anabato  Eikaura Garabwan 

Eikauwe Garabwan 
Romys Eobob  

53/11340 
53/11340 
53/11340 

Buada  262 Ijaranapo  Eikaura Garabwan 
Eikauwe Garabwan 
Romys Eobob  

169/13230 
169/13230 
169/13230 

Buada  263 Aiga  As for portion No. 262 c.l. Buada  
Buada  269 Bitiati  -do-  
Buada  283 Ijanmara  -do-  
Denigomodu  264 Atore/Eatoquanni -do-  
Denigomodu  4 Denigomodu  Eikaura Garabwan 

Eikauwe Garabwan 
Romys Eobob  

169/2646 
169/2646 
169/2646 

Denigomodu  37 Atoeaeow  Eikaura Garabwan 
Eikauwe Garabwan 
Romys Eobob  

16/2205 
16/2205 
16/2205 

Denigomodu  74 Kababa  Eikaura Garabwan 
Eikauwe Garabwan 
Romys Eobob  

29/378 
29/378 
29/378 

Denigomodu  231 Anuero  Eikaura Garabwan 
Eikauwe Garabwan 
Romys Eobob  

169/2646 
169/2646 
169/2646 

Nibok  33 Barabaran  As for portion No. 231 p.l. Denigomodu  
Nibok  48 - -do-  
Nibok  130 Miage  -do-  
Nibok  203 Ijakarikik -do-  
Nibok  208 Atobaijoeo  -do-  
Nibok  200 Anijo  -do-  
Nibok  34 Barabaran  Eikaura Garabwan 

Eikauwe Garabwan 
Romys Eobob  

1/6 
1/6 
1/6 

Nibok  153 Okoe Eikaura Garabwan 
Eikauwe Garabwan 
Romys Eobob  

11/882 
11/882 
11/882 

Nibok  206 Gangoa  As for portion No. 153 c.l. Nibok  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



-11- 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
No. 45                                                    16th  October 2002                                          Nauru 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
G.N.No. 220  /2002  (cont’d)   
 

Uaboe 122 Mueoen/Ati Eikaura Garabwan 
Eikauwe Garabwan 
Romys Eobob  

1/18 
1/18 
1/18 

Nibok  57 - As for portion No. 122 c.l. Uaboe  
 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 
 

LESLIE ADAM 
CHAIRMAN 

 
G.N.No. 221  /2002   
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late DAMIEN FRITZ of  Ewa District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late DAMIEN FRITZ had been determined by the 

decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 
following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Aiwo  41 c.l. Atemongimong  25/84 1/11 
Aiwo  128 c.l. Anibawo  25/84 1/11 
Aiwo  201 c.l. Yangor  25/84 1/11 
Anabar  3 p.l. Oijabab  25/84 1/11 
Anabar  69 p.l. Adedakibong  25/84 1/11 
Anabar  71 p.l. Atape  25/84 1/11 
Anabar  125 c.l. Anuwo  25/84 1/11 
Anabar  135 c.l. Badanni  25/84 1/11 
Anetan  8 p.l. Adaubwer  25/84 1/11 
Anetan  107 c.l. Marne  25/84 1/11 
Anibare  127 p.l. Atomaneab  25/84 1/11 
Anibare  304 c.l. Akawinanut  25/84 1/11 
Baiti  6 p.l. Yanera  25/84 1/11 
Baiti  75 p.l. Ugino  25/84 1/11 
Baiti  86 p.l. Imagemwin  25/84 1/11 
Baiti  128 c.l. Iatabang  25/84 1/11 
Buada  164 p.l. Anotsia  25/84 1/11 
Buada  191 p.l. Atenani  25/84 1/11 
Denigomodu  53 c.l. Anpudu  25/84 1/11 
Denigomodu  147 c.l. Anupudu  14/95 1/11 
Ewa  9 c.l. Anna  25/84 1/11 
Ewa  11 c.l. Anna  25/84 1/11 
Ewa  13 c.l. Anna  25/84 1/11 
Ewa  30 c.l. Bogetsirir  25/84 1/11 
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Ewa  46 p.l. Bituni  25/84 1/11 
Ewa  53 p.l. Idageang  25/84 1/11 
Ewa  62 p.l. Ijobwenoedu  25/84 1/11 
Ewa  64 p.l. Iwureo  25/84 1/11 
Ewa  74 p.l. Ankurokuro  25/84 1/11 
Ewa  83 p.l. Akoro  25/84 1/11 
Ewa  167 c.l. Mwamweija  25/84 1/11 
Ewa  168 c.l. Mwamweija  25/84 1/11 
Ewa  179 c.l. Bogoworowor  13/85 1/11 
Ewa  180 c.l. Madang  37/86 1/11 
Ewa  206 c.l. Aeburi  14/95 1/11 
Anibare  53 c.l. Agabwe  25/84 1/135 
Ewa  70 p.l. Ibegu  25/84 1/135 
Ewa  164 c.l. Mwamweija  25/84 1/135 
Ewa  165 c.l. Arubo  25/84 1/135 
Anibare  88 c.l. Bwetamwit  25/84 1/405 
Anibare  89 c.l. Bwetamwit  25/84 1/405 
Buada  277 c.l. Aninapoe  25/84 1/22 
Ewa  97 p.l. Atagura  25/84 1/22 
Buada  301 c.l. Awiririria  25/84 1/350 
Ewa  52 p.l. Aberaiame  25/84 1/55 
Ewa  75 p.l. Metsijij  25/84 1/55 
Nibok  11 p.l. - 25/84 1/225 
Nibok  36 p.l. - 25/84 1/225 
Nibok  47 p.l. - 25/84 1/225 
Nibok  79 p.l. Amero 25/84 1/225 
Nibok  98 p.l. Eamen 25/84 1/225 
Nibok  123 p.l. Ati  25/84 1/225 
Nibok  248 c.l. Angowang  25/84 1/225 
Nibok  80 p.l. Ati  25/84 1/675 
Nibok  143 c.l. Atumwe  25/84 1/45 
Nibok  235 c.l. Ati  25/84 1/45 
Uaboe  54 p.l. Iaroe , Bedio  25/84 144 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late DAMIEN 

FRITZ are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
No. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE  

Aiwo  41 Atemongimong  Doria Fritz (LTO) 1/11 
Aiwo  128 Anibawo  As for portion No. 41 c.l. Aiwo 
Aiwo  201 Yangor  -do-  
Anabar  3 Oijabab  -do-  
Anabar  69 Adedakibong  -do-  
Anabar  71 Atape  -do-  
Anabar  125 Anuwo  -do-  
Anabar  135 Badanni  -do-  
Anetan  8 Adaubwer  -do-  
Anetan  107 Marne  -do-  
Anibare  127 Atomaneab  -do-  
Anibare  304 Akawinanut  -do-  
Baiti  6 Yanera  -do-  
Baiti  75 Ugino  -do-  
Baiti  86 Imagemwin  -do-  
Baiti  128 Iatabang  -do-  
Buada  164 Anotsia  -do-  
Buada  191 Atenani  -do-  
Denigomodu  53 Anpudu  -do-  
Denigomodu  147 Anupudu  -do-  
Ewa  9 Anna  -do-  
Ewa  11 Anna  -do-  
Ewa  13 Anna  -do-  
Ewa  30 Bogetsirir  -do-  
Ewa  46 Bituni  -do-  
Ewa  53 Idageang  -do-  
Ewa  62 Ijobwenoedu  -do-  
Ewa  64 Iwureo  -do-  
Ewa  74 Ankurokuro  -do-  
Ewa  83 Akoro  -do-  
Ewa  167 Mwamweija  -do-  
Ewa  168 Mwamweija  -do-  
Ewa  179 Bogoworowor  -do-  
Ewa  180 Madang  -do-  
Ewa  206 Aeburi  -do-  
Anibare  53 Agabwe  Doria Fritz (LTO) 1/135 
Ewa  70 Ibegu  As for portion No. 53 c.l. Anibare  
Ewa  164 Mwamweija  -do-  
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Ewa  165 Arubo  -do-  
Anibare  88 Bwetamwit  Doria Fritz (LTO) 1/405 
Anibare  89 Bwetamwit  As for portion No. 88 c.l. Anibare  
Buada  277 Aninapoe  Doria Fritz (LTO) 1/22 
Ewa  97 Atagura  As for portion No. 227 c.l. Buada  
Buada  301 Awiririria  Doria Fritz (LTO) 1/1350 
Ewa  52 Aberaiame  Doria Fritz (LTO) 1/55 
Ewa  75 Metsijij  As for portion No. 52 p.l. Nibok 
Nibok  11 - Doria Fritz (LTO) 1/225 
Nibok  36 - As for portion No. 11 p.l. Nibok  
Nibok  47 - -do-  
Nibok  79 Amero -do-  
Nibok  98 Eamen -do-  
Nibok  123 Ati  -do-  
Nibok  248 Angowang  -do-  
Nibok  80 Ati  Doria Fritz (LTO) 1/675 
Nibok  143 Atumwe  Doria Fritz (LTO) 1/45 
Nibok  235 Ati  As for portion No. 143 c.l. Nibok  
Uaboe  54 Iaroe , Bedio  Doria Fritz (LTO) 1/44 

 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 
 

LESLIE ADAM 
CHAIRMAN 

 
G.N.No. 222  /2002   
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late ANNA ADEANG of  Ijuw District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late ANNA ADEANG had been determined by the 

decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 
following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Baiti  82 p.l. Ugino 71/89 1/4 
Ewa  7 c.l. Arubo 71/89 1/4 
Ewa  26 p.l. Arida 71/89 1/4 
Ewa  144 c.l. Anuer 71/89 1/4 
Ewa  153 c.l. Mamweiya 71/89 1/4 
Ewa  186 c.l. Boroboron 71/89 1/4 
Ijuw  7 p.l. Ebara 71/89 1/4 
Ijuw  34 c.l. Ganokoro 71/89 1/4 
Ijuw  35 c.l. Eatdabuarik 71/89 1/4 
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Ijuw  53 c.l. Ganokoro 71/89 1/4 
Ijuw  115 p.l. Aeiw 71/89 1/4 
Ijuw  120 p.l. Atajong 61/90 1/4 
Ijuw  126 c.l. Iatoborobor 6/92 1/4 
Ewa  203 c.l. Boroboron 71/89 ALL 
Ijuw  100 p.l. Iako 71/89 1/16 (LTO) 
Aiwo  80 c.l. Badoge 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Aiwo  105 c.l. Orro Pago 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Aiwo  361 c.l. Badoge 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Aiwo  416 c.l. Orro Pago 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Aiwo  482 c.l. Ubadage 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Anabar  54 p.l. Anoerara 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Anabar  110 c.l. Atubwinor 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Baiti  8 p.l. Engengin 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Baiti  17 p.l. Angengen 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Baiti  81 p.l. Mitijij 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Baiti  130 c.l. Oquabab 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Baiti  135 c.l. Beiti 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Baiti  141 c.l. Boudenae 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Baiti  170 p.l. Atangite 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Baiti  182 p.l. Anaoe 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Baiti  183 p.l. Eikuri 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Buada  245 c.l. Orep 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Ewa  12 c.l. Anna 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Ewa  21 c.l. Anna 60/90 1/16 (LTO) 
Ewa  23 c.l. Eatdeimon 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Ewa  48 p.l. Ibweruru 52/85 1/16 (LTO) 
Ewa  51 p.l. Aime 52/85 1/16 (LTO) 
Ewa  125 c.l. Aebure 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Ewa  154 c.l. Ubwidina 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Ijuw  12 p.l. Aedun 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Ijuw  14 p.l. Aneboebo 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Ijuw  45 c.l. Adeuongeow 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Ijuw  71 p.l. Iwuteb 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Ijuw  75 p.l. Ianadum 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Menen  115 c.l. Atowedudu 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Menen  117 c.l. Atowedudu 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Uaboe  75 c.l. Aemwar 41/83 1/16 (LTO) 
Aiwo  142 c.l. Eatemeniner 41/83 1/24 (LTO) 
Aiwo  430 c.l. Eiwu 41/83 1/24 (LTO) 
Boe  46 c.l. Ugiangang 41/83 1/24 (LTO) 
Boe  82 c.l. Eatongeboge 41/83 1/24 (LTO) 
Boe  171 c.l. Ugiangang 41/83 1/24 (LTO) 
Buada  247 c.l. Arra 41/83 1/24 (LTO) 
Menen  222 p.l. Ungow 41/83 1/24 (LTO) 
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Yaren  40 c.l. & p.l. Arekogo 41/83 1/24 (LTO) 
Yaren  52 c.l. Yaren 41/83 1/24 (LTO) 
Aiwo  395 c.l. Gagauwongo 41/83 1/32 (LTO) 
Anetan  145 c.l. Anuworoija 903/93 1/32 (LTO) 
Anabar  42 p.l. Anibubu 41/83 1/32 (LTO) 
Anabar  53 p.l. Anibubu 41/83 1/32 (LTO) 
Anetan  35 c.l. &  p.l. Anaquanne 41/83 1/32 (LTO) 
Anetan  65 c.l. Anuwuroija 41/83 1/32 (LTO) 
Anetan  88 c.l. Anuwuroija 41/83 1/32 (LTO) 
Anibare  251 p.l. Mwane 41/83 1/32 (LTO) 
Anibare  358 p.l. Mongirin 66/88 1/32 (LTO) 
Ewa  66 p.l. Anoeror 41/83 1/32 (LTO) 
Ijuw  119 p.l. Mongorin 61/90 1/32 (LTO) 
Menen  225 p.l. Ijati 41/83 1/32 (LTO) 
Anetan  25 p.l. Botibab 41/83 1/48 (LTO) 
Anetan  33 c.l. & p.l. Anakwane 41/83 1/48 (LTO) 
Anetan  87 c.l. Mediteru 41/83 1/48 (LTO) 
Anetan  90 c.l. Anud, Apoe 41/83 1/8 (LTO) 
Anetan  91 c.l. Ijaan 41/83 1/8 (LTO) 
Buada  230 c.l. Bangabanga 14/95 1/8 (LTO) 
Anibare  107 c.l. Anuquoge 41/83 1/96 (LTO) 
Baiti  9 p.l. Yanera 41/83 1/64 (LTO) 
Buada  46 p.l. Ijati 52/85 11/576 (LTO) 
Ewa  42 p.l. Dageang 41/83 1/12 (TLO) 
Ewa  52 p.l. Aberaiame 35/88 1/15 (LTO) 
Ewa  75 p.l. Metsijij 41/83 1/15 (LTO) 

 
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 
The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late ANNA ADEANG 
are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
No. 

NAME OF 
LAND 

BENEFICIARIES SHARE  

Baiti  82 Ugino 
   Leon A. T/ee. 

(Beau James Adeang 
(DiraJohn Adeang 
(Gwendolyn Sukie Adeang 
Leon Adeang (LTO) 
Monaro Mwareow 
Sannah Quadina 

1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 

Ewa  7 Arubo As for port. No.82 p.l. Baiti.  
Ewa  26 Arida -do-  
Ewa  144 Anuer -do-  
Ewa  153 Mamweiya -do-  
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Ewa  186 Boroboron -do-  
Ijuw  7 Ebara -do-  
Ijuw  34 Ganokoro -do-  
Ijuw  35 Eatdabuarik -do-  
Ijuw  53 Ganokoro -do-  
Ijuw  115 Aeiw -do-  
Ijuw  120 Atajong -do-  
Ijuw  126 Iatoborobor -do-  
Ewa  203 Boroboron 

  Leon A. T/ee. 
(Beau James Adeang 
(DiraJohn Adeang 
(Gwendolyn Sukie Adeang 
Leon Adeang (LTO) 
Monaro Mwareow 
Sannah Quadina 

1/5 
1/5 
1/5 
1/5 
1/10 
1/10 

Ijuw  100 Iako 
  Leon A. T/ee. 

(Beau James Adeang 
(DiraJohn Adeang 
(Gwendolyn Sukie Adeang 
Leon Adeang (LTO) 
Monaro Mwareow 
Sannah Quadina 

3/80 
3/80 
3/80 
3/80 
3/160 
3/160 

Aiwo  80 Badoge (Gwendolyn S. Adeang 
 Leon A. T/ee 

1/16 

Aiwo  105 Orro Pago As for port. No.142 c.l. Aiwo.  
Aiwo  361 Badoge -do-  
Aiwo  416 Orro Pago -do-  
Aiwo  482 Ubadage -do-  
Anabar  54 Anoerara -do-  
Anabar  110 Atubwinor -do-  
Baiti  8 Engengin -do-  
Baiti  17 Angengen -do-  
Baiti  81 Mitijij -do-  
Baiti  130 Oquabab -do-  
Baiti  135 Beiti -do-  
Baiti  141 Boudenae -do-  
Baiti  170 Atangite -do-  
Baiti  182 Anaoe -do-  
Baiti  183 Eikuri -do-  
Buada  245 Orep -do-  
Ewa  12 Anna -do-  
Ewa  21 Anna As for port. No.80 c.l. Aiwo.  
Ewa  23 Eatdeimon -do-  
Ewa  48 Ibweruru -do-  
Ewa  51 Aime -do-  
Ewa  125 Aebure -do-  
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Ewa  154 Ubwidina -do-  
Ijuw  12 Aedun -do-  
Ijuw  14 Aneboebo -do-  
Ijuw  45 Adeuongeow -do-  
Ijuw  71 Iwuteb -do-  
Ijuw  75 Ianadum -do-  
Menen  115 Atowedudu -do-  
Menen  117 Atowedudu -do-  
Uaboe  75 Aemwar -do-  
Aiwo  142 Eatemeniner (Gwendolyn S. Adeang 

 Leon A. T/ee 
1/24 

Aiwo  430 Eiwu As for port. No.142 c.l. Aiwo.  
Boe  46 Ugiangang -do-  
Boe  82 Eatongeboge -do-  
Boe  171 Ugiangang -do-  
Buada  247 Arra -do-  
Menen  222 Ungow -do-  
Yaren  40 Arekogo -do-  
Yaren  52 Yaren -do-  
Aiwo  395 Gagauwongo (Gwendolyn S. Adeang 

 Leon A. T/ee 
1/32 

Anetan  145 Anuworoija As for port. No.395 c.l. Aiwo.  
Anabar  42 Anibubu -do-  
Anabar  53 Anibubu -do-  
Anetan  35 Anaquanne -do-  
Anetan  65 Anuwuroija -do-  
Anetan  88 Anuwuroija -do-  
Anibare  251 Mwane -do-  
Anibare  358 Mongirin -do-  
Ewa  66 Anoeror -do-  
Ijuw  119 Mongorin -do-  
Menen  225 Ijati -do-  
Anetan  25 Botibab (Gwendolyn S. Adeang 

 Leon A. T/ee 
1/48 

Anetan  33 Anakwane As for port. 25 p.l. Anetan.  
Anetan  87 Mediteru -do-  
Anetan  90 Anud, Apoe (Gwendolyn S. Adeang 

 Leon A. T/ee 
1/32 

Anetan  91 Ijaan As for port. No.90 c.l. Anetan.  
Buada  230 Bangabanga -do-  
Anibare  107 Anuquoge (Gwendolyn S. Adeang 

 Leon A. T/ee 
1/96 
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Baiti  9 Yanera (Gwendolyn S. Adeang 
 Leon A. T/ee 

1/64 

Buada  46 Ijati (Gwendolyn S. Adeang 
 Leon A. T/ee 

11/576 

Ewa  42 Dageang (Gwendolyn S. Adeang 
 Leon A. T/ee 

1/12 

Ewa  52 Aberaiame (Gwendolyn S. Adeang 
 Leon A. T/ee 

1/15 

Ewa  75 Metsijij As for port. No.52 p.l. Ewa.  
 
 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 
 

LESLIE ADAM 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


